
In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
*Deputy Director/
General Counsel*
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel
BETH A. LEVENE
WENDY COX
ANDREW BEYER
SUMI SAKATA
*Trial Attorneys
Executive Office for United
States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Retrospective refunds are not the appropriate remedy for the disparate fees that were paid by large Chapter 11 debtors under the 2017 Act	13
A. Congress manifestly would have chosen to charge uniform increased fees in UST and BA districts had it been apprised of the constitutional violation	14
B. The proper relief in this case is prospective.....	19
1. Prospective relief is often the most appropriate remedy for a constitutional violation	20
2. Requiring higher fees on a prospective-only basis is the remedy most consistent with congressional intent.....	25
3. In rejecting a prospective remedy, the court of appeals misapplied this Court’s remedial precedents	27
4. Due-process concerns do not counsel against a prospective remedy	28
C. Even if retrospective relief were necessary, the correct remedy would collect more fees from a small number of debtors in BA districts, not grant refunds to a far larger number of debtors in UST districts.....	34
Conclusion	45
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Acadiana Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , No. 19-496 (Ct. Fed. Cl. filed Apr. 3, 2019)	36
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	20
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14, 22, 45
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	11, 15, 23, 25, 28, 32, 38, 42
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	30
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> , 597 B.R. 588 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2019), rev’d and remanded, 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020).....	6, 25
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	26
<i>Chatz v. Layng (In re Midwest Banc Holdings, Inc.)</i> , No. 23-00011 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2023)	30
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	30
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	22, 27, 34, 42
<i>Cranberry Growers Coop. v. Layng</i> , 930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	21
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	12, 20, 21, 29, 31, 35
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	26, 38
<i>Iowa-Des Moines National Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	31
<i>Iowa National Bank v. Stewart</i> , 232 N.W. 445 (Iowa 1930), rev’d sub nom. <i>Iowa-Des Moines</i> <i>National Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	31, 32

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	14, 15, 26, 35, 42
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 35, 38, 42, 44
<i>Montana National Bank v. Yellowstone County</i> , 276 U.S. 499 (1928)	31
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Alabama</i> , 128 U.S. 96 (1888)	29
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 522 U.S. 442 (1998)	33, 34
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	21
<i>Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	23
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	33, 34
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971)	28
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	11, 14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 23, 25, 26,
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022)	2-5, 7, 9, 10, 16, 18, 21, 28, 35, 38, 41-43
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994), amended, 46 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 24
<i>USA Sales, Inc. v. Office of the United States Trustee</i> , 76 F.4th 1248 (9th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-489 (filed Nov. 8, 2023).....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	42
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	21

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	43
<i>United States Trustee Region 21 v. Bast Amron LLP (In re Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023), petition for cert. pending, No. 23-278 (filed Sept. 21, 2023)	32, 33, 41
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4 (Bankruptcy Clause).....	3, 7, 8
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	23
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. 7421(a).....	30
Bankruptcy Administration Improvement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-325, 134 Stat. 5086:	
§ 2(a)(1), 134 Stat. 5086	19
§ 2(a)(2), 134 Stat. 5086	19
§ 2(a)(4)(B), 134 Stat. 5086.....	6, 17
§ 2(b), 134 Stat. 5086	18, 19
§ 3(d)(2), 134 Stat. 5088.....	6, 17
§ 3(e)(2)(B)(ii), 134 Stat. 5089.....	7
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 38, 39
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B, 131 Stat. 1229	5
§ 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232.....	5
§ 1004(c), 131 Stat. 1232.....	5
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-554, 100 Stat. 3090:	
§§ 111-115, 302(d)(3), 100 Stat. 3090-3095.....	2
§ 302(d)(3), 3121-3123.....	2
§ 302(e), 100 Stat. 3123.....	3

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).....	36
§ 4, 136 Stat. 4462	36
Div. B, Tit. II, 136 Stat. 4524.....	36
Federal Courts Improvement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-518, 114 Stat. 2410:	
§ 105, 114 Stat. 2412	3
§ 501, 114 Stat. 2421-2422	4
28 U.S.C. 581 note.....	2
28 U.S.C. 589a(b)(5).....	3,5
28 U.S.C. 1930(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)	5, 16, 25
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6) (2012).....	17
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(A) (Supp. III 2021)	3
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018)	5, 17
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B)(ii)(II) (Supp. III 2021)	7, 17
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2000).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2012).....	16, 43
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (Supp. III 2021).....	6
28 U.S.C. 1930(b)(6)	44
28 U.S.C. 1931 (2000).....	4
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....	36
31 U.S.C. 1304(a) (2018 & Supp. I 2019).....	36
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	19, 37
H.R. Rep. No. 130, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)	19

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Explanatory Statement Submitted by Mr. Leahy, Chair of the Senate Committee on Appropriations, Regarding H.R. 2617, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023</i> , 168 Cong. Rec. S7819 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2022).....	36
Judicial Conference of the United States, <i>Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States:</i> (Sept./Oct. 2001), https://www.uscourts.gov/ sites/default/files/2001-09_0.pdf	4, 5, 16, 43
(Sept. 13, 2018), https://www.uscourts.gov/ sites/default/files/2018-09_proceedings.pdf	5
<i>Multidistrict, Multiparty, Multiforum Trial Jurisdiction Act of 1999 and Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1999: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 2112 and H.R. 1752</i> , 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)	4
<i>U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2018</i> , https://www. uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/ bf_f2_1231.2018.pdf (last visited Nov. 9, 2023)	18
